

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRIAN STORM and ERIN STORM,

Defendants-Appellees,

Supreme Court Docket No. 162416

Court of Appeals Docket No. 350617

Lower Court Case No.: 2019-0160-CC
Kalamazoo County Circuit Court

Aaron L. Vorce (P68797)
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201
(517) 416-4741

Craig H. Lubben (P33154)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Radisson Plaza Hotel & Suites
100 West Michigan Avenue, Suite 200
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007-3960
(269) 226-2958

Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
45 Ottawa Avenue, SW – Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1765

**Defendants-Appellees' Response In Opposition To
Consumer Energy Company's Application For Leave To Appeal**

****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED****

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The trial court concludes that there is no necessity for Consumers’ attempted condemnation.	2
B. Consumers files a claim of appeal.	2
C. The Court of Appeals dismisses Consumers’ challenge to the trial court’s necessity ruling.	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court of Appeals correctly construed the statutory language.....	4
A. The statutory text plainly provides that an order “determining” public necessity includes an order in which the trial court determines that necessity is lacking for a particular taking.	4
B. The statutory context confirms the Court of Appeals’ ruling.	5
1. MCL § 213.56(3) (first sentence).	6
2. MCL § 213.56(5).	7
3. MCL § 213.56(3) (second sentence).....	8
4. MCL § 213.56(2).	8
C. Consumers’ arguments to the contrary are incorrect.	9
II. The Court of Appeals did not err in denying leave to appeal.	13
III. Consumers failed to preserve many of its merits arguments.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Blazer Foods, Inc v Rest Props, Inc</i> , 259 Mich App 241; 673 NW2d 805 (2003).....	16
<i>City of Detroit v Lucas</i> , 180 Mich App 47; 446 NW2d 596 (1989).....	11, 13
<i>City of Detroit v State</i> , 262 Mich App 542; 686 NW2d 514 (2004).....	14
<i>Goodwill Cmty Chapel v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 200 Mich App 84; 503 NW2d 705 (1993).....	12
<i>Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP v City of Detroit</i> , 505 Mich 284 (2020)	11
<i>In re Estate of Erwin</i> , 503 Mich 1; 921 NW2d 308 (2018).....	6
<i>Kinder Morgan Mich, LLC v City of Jackson</i> , 277 Mich App 159; 744 NW2d 184 (2007).....	16
<i>Madugula v Taub</i> , 496 Mich 685; 853 NW2d 75 (2014).....	5
<i>Paris Meadows, LLC v City of Kentwood</i> , 287 Mich App 136; 783 NW2d 133 (2010).....	4
<i>People v Holder</i> , 483 Mich 168; 767 NW2d 423 (2009).....	11
<i>People v Milton</i> , 393 Mich 234; 224 NW2d 266 (1974).....	14
<i>Pierce v City of Lansing</i> , 265 Mich App 174; 694 NW2d 65 (2005).....	14
<i>Rock v Crocker</i> , 499 Mich 247; 884 NW2d 227 (2016).....	6
<i>S & M Mach, Inc v Paravis Indus, Inc</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Feb. 15, 2007 (Docket No. 266316), 2007 WL 490951	13
<i>Sweatt v Dep't of Corr</i> , 468 Mich 172; 661 NW2d 201 (2003).....	6

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Teddy 23, LLC v Mich Film Office</i> , 313 Mich App 557; 884 NW2d 799 (2015).....	13
<i>TOMRA of N Am, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 505 Mich 333 (2020)	6, 10
<i>Wardell v Hincka</i> , 297 Mich App 127; 822 NW2d 278 (2012).....	5
 Statutes	
MCL § 213.56(2)	1, 4, 8, 9
MCL § 213.56(3)	1, 5, 6, 8
MCL § 213.56(5)	2, 7, 8, 10
MCL § 213.56(6)	1, 4, 5, 11, 13, 14
 Rules	
MCR 7.205(A)(4)(b).....	14
MCR 7.209(A)(1)	12
MCR 7.212(G)	16
MCR 7.307(A)	1, 2, 3
